STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
BOARD OF BUILDING-LOAN ASSOCIATION INCORPORATION

APPLICATION OF OLD COLONY CO-OPERATIVE BANK
TO INCREASE ITS AUTHORIZED CAPITAL STOCK FROM
$600,000,000 TO $700,000,000

,
Board of \?
Building ~ Loaiy 7
Association i3

Incorporation

RECEIvED

—

&Iz 11070

!

JULY 27, 1979

43‘:_\ \[r’l W) s
thC.l. \- .\-1'\\‘.‘ !?:‘I'S!:‘\\J
R R LE I R - L S
e IR e 2y
eDINRTES NECULATION

186001
0001



Now comes OLD COLONY CO-OPERATIVE BANK, a Building
and Loan Association chartered under the laws of the State
of Rhode Island (hereinafter "0Old Colony") and hereby makes
application to the Board of Building-Loan Association In-
corporation (hereinafter "Board") to increase its authorized
capital stock from $600,000,000 to $700,000,000 and in
support of such application states as follows:

(1) Said application is made pursuant to R.I.G.L.
19-22-12, entitled "Amendment of charter or agreement of
association”

(2) 0Old Colony is presently authorized capital
stock not to exceed $600,000,000 which authorization was
duly granted by the Board on February 10, 1975. A copy of
such approval is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

(3) The following vote was duly adopted by the
shareholders of 0ld Colony at an annual meeting of the
shareholders held on April 25, 1979:

RESOLVED: That the capital stock of 0ld Colony
Co-operative Bank shall not exceed the
sum of Seven Hundred Million Dollars
($§700,000,000) to be divided into
shares of One Hundred Dollars ($100)
each, to be issued and accumulated
or paid in as authorized under Section 2
of the Act entitled, "An Act to incor-
porate the 0ld Colony Co-operative Bank,"
passed at the January Session, A.D.
1895, and the acts in amendment thereof

and in addition thereto, which amend-
ment shall be effective upon approval



by the Board of Building and Loan Asso-
ciation Incorporation and upon filing
with the Secretary of State.

A certified copy of said vote is attached hereto as

Exhibit B.

(4) 01d Colony as of the period ending June 30,
1979, has on deposit savings capital in the amount of
§495,720,277.

(5) 0ld Colony seeks authorization to issue
capital stock not to exceed $700,000,000.

(6) The increase in authorized capital stock is
sought to permit the growth of deposits with 0ld Colony
beyond its present limitation of $600,000,000.

(7) Such increase in authorized stock would
permit Old Colony to continue to serve beneficially its
depositors and the community at large.

WHEREFORE, 01d Colony Co-operative Bank prays that
its authorized capital stock be increased from $600,000,000

to $700,000,000.

OLD COLONY CO-OPERATIVE BANK

By its attorneys,

7ok D)

Mark A. Pfeiffgr

TILLINGHAST, COLLINS & GRAHAM
2000 Hospital Trust Tower
Providence, Rhode Island 02903



/)\ EXHIBIT A (}

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS -
-‘1‘0 the BOARD OF BUILDING AND LOAN ASSOCIATION INCORPORATION:

Wq, the undersignad officers of Old Colony Co-operative Bank, 2 building and
loan aas;Jciauon incorporated by act of the General Assembly of the State of Rhode
Island, hereby certify that at a mesting of the shareholders, duly called for the
purpose and held in the City of Providence on the 29th day of January, A.D. 1875,
at which & quorum was present, the following amendment to the charter was duly
adopted by affirmative vote of all the shareholders of sald corporation who were

" entitled to vote and who were present in person or represented by proxy at sald

meeting, viz;

RESOLVED:  That the capital stock of Old Colony Co=-operative
Bank ehall not exceed the sum of Six Hundred
Miillon Dollars ($600,000,000) to be divided
into shares of One Hundred Dollars ($100) each,
to be {ssuad and accumulated or paid in as autho-
rized under Section 2 of the Act entitled, "An act
to incorporate the Old Colony Co-operative Bank,”
passed at the January Session, A.D. 1895, and the
acts in amendment thereof and in addition thereto.,

Application is hereby made for the approvel of such amendment.

/:‘t ) .-J -y O -\! r-' D )_‘_ ‘ 0 -..v]—‘_(__:_a- Attest:

gl D‘““’”“"”’ { E e Lead_

(eI PR \.alJ Bna;d Uf

} \
//" o President
uiland 4,‘. /Au, 3 Buitaiug - Loan
Vigl v v / L4 LS f—
//"F-’"‘:. ey , SURLR / Assoeiation
'/—44' \ o :-* IR S {ncorporation s
,.‘\._-.ZZ.; v ’ ___..ﬁ- j Se Vice President &
LG £ L7 GUSTES 11D .aLaTION Corporate Secretqry

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE

In the City of Providence, on this 29th oﬁJa:?'\uary, A.D.\1975, subscribed

and sworn to before me. \l\( \, 7\
i (N

iy o daes 30,97




EXHIBIT B

CERTIFICATE OF THE PRESIDENT AND SECRETARY
We, G. Myron Leach, as President, and Winifred A, Bourgoin, as
Secretary, do hereby certify that we hold such offices respectively, with
Old Colony Co-operative Bank and that the attached vote of the shareholders
amending the Charter of said Old Colony Co-operative Bank at the annual
meeting of said shareholders represents a true copy of a vote taken by the

shareholders on April 25, 1979, which vote is incorporated in the minutes

of said meeting.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto affixed our names and the

corporate seal of said Old Colony Co-operative Bank this 26th day of April,

1979.
g \ga u\
G. Myror} Leach
President
Corpdrate Secretary
Attest:

Pt € Nellrur

Senior Vice President




9 QO

SHAREHOLDERS' MEETING
A meeting of the Shareholders of Old Colony Co-operative Bank was
held on Wednesday, April 25, 1979, at the principal office of the Bank at
58 Wevbosset Street, Providence, Rhode Island, notice of such meeting

having been given by publication in The Providence Journal, The Pawtucket

Times, The Woonsocket Call, The Pawtuxet Valley Dally Times, The Cranston

Herald, The Rhode Island Pendulum, and The Newport Daily News on April 11

and 18, 1979, and in The Warwick Beacon and The Narragansett Times on

April 12 and 19, 1979, a copy of which notice is attached hereto,

It having been determined that a quorum of said shareholders was present,
the following amendment to the charter of Old Colony Co-operative Bank was
duly moved and seconded and was duly adopted by affirmative vote of all the
shareholders of said corporation who were entitled to vote and who were present
in person or represented by proxy at said meeting, viz:

RESOLVED: That the capital stock of Old Colony Co-operative
Bank shall not exceed the sum of Seven Hundred
Million Dollars ($700,000,000) to be divided into
shares of One Hundred Dollars ($100) each, to be
issued and accumulated or paid in as authorized
under Section 2 of the Act entitled, "An Act to
incorporate the Old Colony Co-operative Bank,"
passed at the January Sesston, A.D, 1895, and
the acts in amendment thereof and in addition
thereto, which amendment shall be effective upon
approval by the Board of Bullding and Loan Asso-
ciation Incorporation and upon filing with the
Secretary of State,



Notice of Annual Meeting . |
e OLD COLONY:»e 1w25:-
145 CO-OPERATIVE BANK ___
.Notice is hereby given-that
the Annual Meeting Jof ‘the
“Shareholders of the Old, Colony
Co-operative-Bank -willibe-held-
at- Old Colony“House, 58 ‘Wey-
bosset Street, "Providence,
Rhode Island, on Wednesday,
April 25, 1979, at twelve 0'clock
noon, for the -follawing .pur-
: 424,732 50 m
{a) to elect notless than-five 1
nor more than seven members
of the Board of Directors;,, ...
“(b) to.consider arid act upon a
“‘proposal to amend:ithe: Charter
of the Corporation by increas-
ing.its authorized capital stock
10$700,000,000; and7eu s, tere.|
1 3.(€), 10 consider and act upon
gsuchi,other business as may |
sproperly come before the meet- |
Nga:: : . Ca
“¥ Winirrep A BOVRGOIN l
V-3 cretary |

-
AW — ., in e iy il e ——— .




-

Octoher 23, 1979

Mr, Thomas d. Caldarome, Jr., Bank Commissioner
Department of Business Pequlations '
100 North Main. Street ' o

Providence, thode Island

Dear Sir: ,
Inclozed hereviith vlease find the original Amendment to
the Articles of Association of 0ld lony Qo~operative Bank,
One oopy is on file in this office and ane dunlicate which
has been certified, has been retirned to the corporation,

Very trudy yours,

-  Anthony Flario
Corporations Secretary




——

9

Page Two 4/22/71 Honorable August P, LaFrance
Secretary of State

investment compahies, but does not appear in the chapters
pertaining to savings banks and building-loan associations.

It seems to me that there is a legislative intent to
exclude from the franchise fee requirements, those financial
institutions where the depositors hold an "equity" position
rather than a "creditor" position with regard to the insti-
tution.

Since the General Assembly specifically made Section
19-22-12 applicable to chartered building-loan associations
and deliberately omitted any requirement of the payment of
the franchise which would have been required had the building-
loan association amended its charter by special act of the
General Assembly, it is my opinion that such building-loan
assoclations are not required to pay the francise fee
specified in Section 7-1-7 of the General Laws, unless such
building-loan association amends its charter to increase
its capital by special act of the General Assembly.

Yours truly, -
Richard J rael
Attorney ral

RJI:mv



